

ITEM NO.45

COURT NO.9

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 9331-9332/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-09-2017 in CRMP No. 2564/2017 30-08-2017 in ABA No. 3648/2017 passed by the High Court Of Jharkhand At Ranchi)

SHASHI PUJAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.128077/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.128080/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

Date : 20-07-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dushyant Parashar, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR

Mr. Tejasvi Kumar, Adv.
Mr. B.P. Sarangi, Adv.
Mr. Ambar Qamaruddin, AOR
Mr. Srimanta Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

By our order dated 11.01.2018, we had recorded the statement of learned counsel for the petitioner that Rs. 10,00,000/- (Ten Lakhs only) has since been deposited with the Registry. We also recorded the prayer of the petitioner that the matters be worked out through mediation.

Today, learned counsel appears on behalf of the respondent

No.2. Since learned counsel states that his client lives in Jamshedpur, reasonable expenses for travel and stay amounting to Rs.25,000/- will be paid by the petitioner into the account of the respondent so that the respondent can attempt mediation proceedings before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

The parties are directed to approach the Mediator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre on Friday, the 27th July, 2018.

The Mediator is directed to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement between the parties and send a Report to this Court as early as possible, preferably, within a period of two weeks.

List after receipt of the Report of Mediator.

The amount of Rs. 10,00,000/- (Ten Lakhs Only) deposited by the petitioner will continue to remain invested in the Bank on auto renewal basis.

(R. NATARAJAN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
BRANCH OFFICER